## 505767670 11/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5814486

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEW NSI HOLDINGS, INC.	06/11/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COSTA FARMS, LLC
Street Address:	21800 SW 162 AVENUE
City:	GOULDS
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33170

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8627599

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.813.1600

Email: ms@springutlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MILTON SPRINGUT

Address Line 1: 45 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MILTON SPRINGUT	
SIGNATURE:	/Milton Springut/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 11/11/2019		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=SecurityInterestAgreement#page1.tif source=SecurityInterestAgreement#page2.tif

PATENT 505767670 REEL: 050975 FRAME: 0804

EXECUTION COPY

### SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, New NSI Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a a mailing address c/o Summit Plastic Company, 3175 Gilchrist Road, Mogadore, Ohio 44260 ("Grantor"), **DOES HEREBY:** 

**Grant** to Costa Farms, LLC (the "Secured Party") a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following patent:

U.S. Patent No. 8,627,599, entitled "PLANTING POT DISPLAY SYSTEM" filed
 September 22, 2010, issued January 14, 2014 (hereinafter the '599 Patent)

for the purpose of securing the obligations contained in a certain Promissory Note dated as of June 11, 2019 between Grantor and the Secured Party(the "Note"); and does hereby

Collaterally assign and grant to the Secured Party a security interest in and to the entire right, title and interest of and in the '599 Patent and the inventions disclosed therein.

Covenant with said Secured Party, its successors and assigns, that the full right to convey the interests as herein expressed is possessed by Grantor, and except for liens granted to the existing lenders to Grantor, no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Grantor.

Authorize the Secured Party to file any and all financing statements, continuation statements or any other filings and to provide any notices as may be required to perfect the Security Interest pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and/or the Patent Act.

Upon payment in full of the Note, the liens and security interests granted hereunder shall be released by Grantor.

[Signature Page Follows]

17780566.2 209180-10025

> PATENT REEL: 050975 FRAME: 0805

**GRANTOR:** 

NEW NSI HOLDINGS, INC.

Date:

June 11, 2019

Name (print): Philip Kim
Title (print): Vice President and Secretary

Sworn to before me on this 11th day of June, 2019

RUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK NO.018U6180176 QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01-07-2020

[Signature Page to Security Interest Agreement] PA1EN I

REEL: 050975 FRAME: 0806 RECORDED: 11/11/2019